REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TC THE LIMPOPO PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE AND THE
COUNCIL ON THE LEPELLE- NKUMPI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Introduction

1.

| was engaged to audit the financial statements of the Lepslle-Mkumpi Local Municipality set out on
pages ... 1o ..., which comprise the statement of firancial position as at 30 June 2013, ihe
statemenls of financial performance, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then
ended, and ihe notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information.

Accounting officer’s responsibility for the financial statements

2,

The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair preseniaiion of these financial
statements in accordance with South African Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting
Praclice (SA Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the Municipal Finance Management Act
of South Africa, 2003 {Act No. 56 of 2003} (MFMA), and the Division of Revenue Act of South
Africa, 2012 {Act No.5 of 2012) {DoRA), and for such internal control as the accounting officer
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whelher due to fraud or error.

Auditor-General's responsibility

3.

My responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on conducting the
audit in accordance with the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 {Act No. 25 of 2004} (PAA), the
General Nofice issued in terms thersof and International Standards on Auditing. Because of the
matters described in the Basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs, however, | was unable to
obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion,

Basis for disclaimer opinion

Property, plant and equipment

4.

| identified a significant number of assets belonging to the municipality that were not accounted for
in the accounting records and financial statemenis. The iotal value of the unrecarded assels could
not be determined. Consequantly, it was impracticable to determine the extent of the
understatement of the properiy, plant and equipment balance of R465 607 702 siated in nole 7 to
the financial statements.

F identified completed projects amounting to R 48 261 923 in the accounting records that are slill
classified as work in progress. | was unable to canfirm whelher all compleled projects were
correctly classified and treated in accordance with accounting standards. Consequenlly, | was
unable to determine whether any further adjustments were necessary io the amount disclosed as
work in progress (R61 033 483}, depreciation {R26 078 999) and accumulaied depreciation
{R124 650 143} as siated in note 7 {o the financial statements.

The municipalily did not classify completed projecis as property, plant and eguipment where the
projects are substantially ready for use in accordance with lhe SA Standards of GRAP 17,
Propery, plant and equipment. | identified completed projects amounting to R10 769 120 for which
the total costs were not fully recorded in the accounting records and financial statements. | was
unable to determine whether any further adjustments were necessary to the amount disclosed as
proparly, plant and equipment as stated in note 7 at R465 807 792 to the financial statements.

7. The underlying accounting records of the municipality did not include sufficient information to

enable me to oblain appropriate audit evidence to verify existence of work in progress amounting to
R11 418 015. The municipality’s records did not permit the applicalion of alternative audit
procadures regarding the projects. Consequenily, | was unabie to determing whether any
adjustments were necessary to ihe amount disclosed as work in progress as stated at R61 033 483
in note 7 to the financial statements.



B.

9.

During 2012, | was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence with respact to property,
plant and equipment amounting to R384 945 050 as disclosed in noie 7.2 to the financia!
statements. | was unable to confirm the possible misstatement on property, plant and equipment.
Consequently, | was unable to determine whether any adjustmenis to property, plant and
equipment were necessary. My audit apinicn on the financial statement for the period ended 2012
was modified accordingly. My opinion on lhe current pericd’s financial statement is alse modified
because of the possible effect of this matter on the comparability of the current period's figures.

Additionally, with reference to the above paragraphs, | was unable to verify the accuracy of the
depreciation disclosed in nole 7 to the financial statements amounting to R26 078 998 (2012:

R14 909 674) and the corresponding accumulated depreciation amounting to R124 650 153 (2012:
R 148 028 524).

Revenue

10.

11.

12.

The SA Standards of GRAP 23, Revenue from non exchange transaciions, requires that revenue
from fines should be based on aciual revenue received as wel as an esiimate of spot fines and
summonses issued based on past experience of amounts collected. The municipality did not make
an estimate of spot fines and summonses issued based on past experience of amounts collected. |
was unable to determine the extent of the fines estimate by alternative means. Consequentiy, |
was unable to determine whether any adjustment to fines issued of R624 885 as disclosed in the
statement of financial performance were necessary.

Included in revenue from water and sanitation agency fees of R29 333 436 is a journal entry of
R17 747 822 for which | could not oblain sufficient appropriate audit evidencs. | was unable to
confem this amount by alternative means. Consequently, | was unable to determing whether any
furlher adjustments to revenue from water and sanitation agency fees of R29 333 436 as stated in
note 19 to the financial statement were necessary.

During 2012, | was unable to oltain sufficient appropriate audit evidence with respact of revenue
from property rates amounting to R48 630 227 as disclosed in note 14 to the financial statements.
Consequently, | was unable to determine whether any adjustments to revenue from proparty rates
were necessary. My audit opinion on the financial statement for the period ended 2012 was
modified accordingly. My opinion on the current period's financial statement is also modified
because of the possible effect of this malter on the comparability of the cumrent period's figures.

Trade and other receivahles from exchange transactions

13.

14.

Included in trade and other receivables balance of R36 629 637 is a journal entry of R17 965 044
for which we could not abtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence. | was unable to confirm this
amount by aiternative means. Consequently, | was unable {0 determine whether any further
adjustments to trade and olher receivables of R36 628 637 as stated in note 2 to the financial
statements were necessary.

During 2012, | was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence with respsct of trade and
other receivables and impairments from exchange transactions amouniing to R98 278 525 and
R56 779 B8OV respectively, as disclosed in note 2 to the financial statements. | was unable to
confirm the possible misstatement on trade and other receivables fram exchange transactions.
Consequently, | was unable to determine whether any adjusiments to trade and other receivables
from exchange fransaclions were necessary. My audit opinion on the financial statement for the
period ended 2012 was modified accordingly. My opinion on the current period’s financial
statement is also modified because of the possible effect of this matter on the comparability of the
current period's figures.

Other receivables from non-exchange transactions

i5.

During 2012, | was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence with respect of other
receivables from non exchange transactions amounting io R53 275 197 as disclosed in note 3 to
the financial statements. Consequenily, | was unable to determine whether any adjustmenis to
other receivables from non-exchange transactions were necessary. My audit opinion on the



financia! statement for the pariod ended 2012 was modified accordingly. My opinion on the current
period’s financial statement is also modified because of the possible effect of this malter on the
comparability of the current period’s figures.

Trade and other payables from exchange transactions

16. During 2012, | was unable to obtain sufficient appropriaie audit evidence with respect of retentions
and deferred income amounting to R12 223 852 and R17 747 822 respectively as disclosed in note
8 to the financial statements. Consequently, | was unable lo determine whether any adjustmenis to
retentions and deferred income were necessary. My audit opinion on the financial statement for the
period ended 2012 was modified accordingly. My opinion on the current period's financial
statement is also medified because of the possible effect of this matter on the comparability of the
current pericd's figures.

Valued added tax {VAT) receivable

17. During 2012, | was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence with respect of VAT
receivable amounting to R4 886 922 as disclosed in note 10 to the financial statements. | was
unable to confirm the possible misstatement on VAT receivable. Consequenily, | was unabie to
determine whethar any adjustments to VAT receivable were necessary. My audit opinion on the
financial statement for the pariod ended 2012 was modified accordingly. My opinion an the current
period’s financial statement is also modified bacause of the possible effect of this malter on the
comparability of the current pericd’s figures.

Aggregation of immaterial uncorrected misstatements

18. The following misstatements, individually immaierial but in aggregate material, were not comected
in the 2012 comparative figures to the financial statements;

s Other creditors reflected as R3 418 261 is understated by R3 416 261
= Staff leave accrual reflected as R 3 023 805 is understated by R3 023 805

As aresult, | was unable to determine whether any adjustments to these elements were
necessary.

Cash flow statement

19. During 2012, | was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence with respect of increase
in net cash and cash equivalenis amounting of R 16 417 232 as disclosed in the cash flow
statement. Consequently, | was unable to determine whether any adjustmenls to increase in net
cash and cash equivalents vere necessary. My audit opinion on the financial statement for the
period ended 2012 was madified accordingly. My opinion on the current period's financial
statement is also modified because of the possible effect of this matter on the comparability of the
current pericd’s figures.

Contingent liabilities

20. Included in conifingent liabilities of R365 0BY 458 as disclosed in note 40 to the financial statemenis
are transactions amounling to R362 244 458 that do not meet the definition of a contingent liabiliiy
as defined in terms of SA standards of GRAP 19, Provisions, contingent Kabififies and contingent
assets. Consequently, contingent liabilities in the financial siatements are overstated by
R362 244 458

21. The municipality has not disclosed a contingent liability in respect of the uncertainties arising fram
the dispute declared by the unions and the pending litigation regarding the wage curve
agreement. | was unabfe to confirm the contingent liabilities by aliernative means. Consequently, |
am unable to determing whether any adjusimenis to contingent liabilities stated at R365 089 458
in note 40 to lhe financial statements was necessary.

22. During 2012, | was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence in respact of contingent
liabilities amounting to R3 118 467 as disclosed in note 40 to the financial statements.
Consequenily, | was unable to determine whether any adjustments to contingent liabilities were



necessary. ky audit opinion on the financial statement for the period ended 2012 was modified
accordingly. My opinion on the curmment period's financial statement is also modified because of the
possible effect of this matter on the comparability of the current pariod’s figures.

Unautherised expenditure

23. During 2012 unauthorised expendilure amounting to R13 916 876 was not disclosed in the
financial stalements. Consequently, unauthorised expenditure as disclosed in the financial
statements was understated by R13 916 876. My audii opinion on the financial statement for the
period ended 2012 was modified accordingly. My opinion on the cument period’s financial
statement is also modified because of the effect of this matter on the comparability of the current
periad's figures.

Commitments

24. During 2012, | was unable to obfain sufficient appropriale audit evidence with respsct of
commiiments amounting to R4 986 922 as disclosed in note 37 to the financial statements . | was
unable to confirm the possible misslatement on commitments. Cansequenily, |1 was unable to
determine whether any adjustments to commilmenls were necessary. My audit opinion on the
financial statement for the period ended 2012 was modified accordingly. My opinion on the current
period's financial statement is also modified because of the possible effect of this matler on the
comparability of the current period’s figures.

Disclaimer of cpinion

25. Because of the significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion
paragraphs, | have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis
foar an audit apinion. Accordingly, | do not express an opinion on these financial statements.

Emphasis of matters

28. | draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters.

Restatement of cerresponding figures

27. As disclosed in note 34 to the financial statements, the corresponding figures for 30 June 2012
have been rastaled as a result of an emor discoverad during 2013 in the financia! statemenis of
the municipality at, and for the year ended, 30 June 2012.

Impairments

28. The municipalily had trade and other receivables from exchange transactions totalling
R116 082 071 as at 30 June 2013 of which R79 462 432 was provided for as debts impairment
provision as disclosed in note 2 io the financial statements.
Additional matters
29. 1 draw aitention to the matters below. My apinion is not medified in respect of these matters.
Unaudited supplementary schedutes

30. The supplementary information set out on pages XX to XX does not form part of the financial
statements and is presented as additiona! infermation. | have not audited these schedules and,
accordingly, | do net express an opinion thereon.

Withdrawal from the audit engagement

31. Due to the limitation imposed on the scope of the audit by management, | have disclaimed my
opinion on the financial statements. But for the legislated requirement to perorm the audit of the
municipality, | would have withdrawn from the engagement in terms of the I1SAs.



REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

32. In accordance wilh the PAA and the General Nolice issued in terms thereof, | report the following
findings relevant to performance against predetermined objectives, compliance with laws and
regulations and internal control, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion.

Predetermined objectives

33. | performed procedures {o oblain evidence about lhe usefulness and reliability of the information in
the annual performance report as set out on pages ... to ... of the annual report.

34. The reported performance against predetermined objectives was evaluated against the overall
criteria of usefuiness and reliability. The usefulness of information in the annual performance report
relates to whelher it is presented in accordance with the National Treasury's annual reporting
principles and whether the reported perfarmance is consistent with the planned objectives. The
usefulness of information further relates to whether indicators and targets are measurable (i.e. well
defined, verifiable, specific, measurable and time bound) and relevant as required by the National
Treasury Framework for managing programme performance information (FFPPY).

35. The reliability of the information in respect of the selected development objectives is assessed to
determine whether it adequately reflects the facts {i.e. whether it is valid, accurate and complete).

The material findings are as follows:
Usefulness of information
Presentation

Measures taken to improve performance not disclosed

36. Section 46 of the Municipal Systems Act 2000, {Act No.32 of 2000) (MSA) requires disclosure in
the annual performance report of measures taken to improve performance where planned targets
were not achieved. Measures to improve performance for a total of 100% of the planned targets
not achieved were not reflected in the annual performance report. This was due to the lack of
raview of the presentation of the annua! pedformance report by management.

Consistency
Reported objectives not consistent with the pfanned cbjectives

37. The MBA, seclion 41(c) requires that the integrated development plan should form the basis for the
annuat report, therefore requiring consistency of objectives, indicators and targets between
planning and reparling documents. A total of 56% of the reported objeclives are not consistent with
the objectives as par the approved integrated development plan {IDP). This is due to the lack of
review of lhe reporied performance information by management.

Reported indicators not consistent with planned indicators

38. The MSA, section 41(c) requires lhat lhe integrated development plan should form the basis for the
annual repor, therefore requiring the consistency of objectives, indicators and targets batween
pfanning and reporting documents. A total of 44% of the reported indicators are not consistent with
the indicators as per the approved service delivery agreement. This was due o a lack of review of
and manitoring over the completeness of reporting documents by managemeni.

Reported targe!s not consistent with plannead targets

39. The MS3A, section 41(c) requires that the integrated development plan should form the basis for the
annual repori, therefore requiring the consistency of objectives, indicators and targets belween
planning and reporling documents. A total of 40% of ihe reported targets are not consistent with
the targets as per the approved I0Ps. This was due to a lack of review of and moenitoring over the
accuracy and completeness of reporting documents by management.



Changes to development objectives, indicators and targets not approved

40. Atotal of 100% of development objeciives, indicators and targets reporied in the annual
perfarmance report were changed in-year withouwt following the process as prescribad in section 34
of the Municipal Systems Act and without adoption by the council of the municipality. This was due
to the fact that the changes to the IDP ware implemented without the council's approval.

Measurabitity
Performance targets not specific

41. The National Treasury FMPP requires that performance targets be specific in clearly identifying
the nature and reguired leve! of performance. A total of 28% of the targets were not speacific in
clearly identifying the nature and the required level of performance. This was due to the fact that
management was aware of the requirements of the FMPP! but did not receive the necessary
training to enable application of the principles.

Performance targets not measurable

42, The National Treasury FMPP! requires that periormance targets be measurable. The required
performance could not be measured for a total of 29% of the targets. This was due to the fact that
management was aware of the requirements of the FMPF! but did not receive the necessary
training 1o enable appfication of the principles.

Performance indicators not well dafined

43. The National Treasury FMPP! requires that indicators should have clear unambiguous data
definilions so that data is collected consistenlly and is easy to understand and use. A iotal of 92%
of the indicators were not well defined in that clear, unambiguous data definitions were not
available to allow for data to be collected consistently. This was due to the fact that management
was aware of the requirements of the FMPP! but did not receive the necessary training to enable
application of the principles.

Performance Indicators not verifiable

44. The Nalional Freasury FMFPI requires that it must be possible to validate the processes and
systems that produce the indicaior. A total of 20% of the indicators were not verifiable in that valid
processes and systems that produce the information on actual performance did not exist. This was
due to the fact that management was aware of the requirements of the FMPE! but did not receive
the necessary training to enable applicalion of the principles.

Reliability of information

Reported perfermance not reliable

45. The National Treasury (FMPPI) requires that institutions should have appropriate systems to
collect, collate, verify and stere periormance information to ensure valid, accurate and complste
reporting of actua! achievements against planned objectives, indicators and targets.

Significantly imporiant targets with respect to fechnical and communily service are materially
misstated. This was due to the lack of standard cperaling procedures for the accurate recording of
actual achievements.

Additional matter

46. | draw attention to the following matier befow. This matter does not have an impact on the
predetermined objectives audit findings reported abaove.

Achievement of planned targets

47. Of the total number of 183 targets planned for the year, 105 of largels were not achieved during
lhe year under review. This represents 57% of total planned targets that were not achieved during
the year under reviews. This was mainly due to the fact that Service Delivery and Budget



implementalion Plan indicators and targets were not consistent with the annual report indicators
and measuras.

Compliance with laws and regulations

48. | performed procedures {o obtain evidence that the municipality has complied with applicable laws
and regulalions regarding financial matters, financial management and olher related matters. My
findings on material non-compliance with specific matters in key applicable Jaws and regulalions as
set out in the General Nolice issued in terms of the PAA are as follows:

Strategic planning and performance management

48. The annual performance report for the year under review does not include measures taken to
improve perfarmance, as reqguired by seciion 46 {(1){c} of the MSA..

Annual financial statements, performance and annual reports

50. The financial statements submitted for auditing ware not prepared in all material respects in
gccordance with the requirements of section 122 of the MFMA. Material misstatemenis tdentified
by the auditors were not adequalely correcied, which resulted in the financial statements receiving
a disclaimer audit opinion.

51. The 2011-12 annual report was not tabled in the municipal councit within seven months after the
end of the financial year, as required by seclion 127{2) of the MFMA.

Procuremsnt and contract management

52. Goods and services with a transaction value of bslow R 200 000 were procured without obtaining

the required price quotalions as required by Supply Chain management (SCM) regulalion 17 {a)
and {c).

53. Quolations were accepted from prospective providers who are not registered on the list of
accredited prospective providers and do not meet the lisling requiremenis prescribed by the SCM
policy in contravention of SCM regulation 16(b) and 17{b)

54. Invitations for competilive bidding were not always advertised for a required minimum period of
days, as required by 3CM regulation 22{1) and 22{2}.

55, Contracts were awarded to bidders based on points given for criteria that differed from those
stipulated in the original invitaiton for bidding, in contravention of SCM Regulations 21({b) and
28{1){a} and the Preferential Procurement Regulations.

Revenue management

58. An eflective system of internal control for debiors was not in place, as a required by section
64(2)(f) of the MFMA.

Expenditure management

57. An effective system of expenditure control including procedures for the approval was not in place,
as required by section 65(2)(a) of the MFRA._.

58. The accounting officer did not take effective steps to prevent irreqular expanditure and fruilless and
wasteful expenditure, as required by section 95{d) of lhe MFMA.

Asset management

59. An effective sysiem of internal control for asseis was not in place, as required by section 63{2){c)
of the MFMA.

60. An adequate management, accounting and information system which accounts for assets was not
in place, as required by section 86{2){a) of the MFMA.



Human resocurce management

61. An acting chief financial officer {CFO) was appointed for a peried of more than six menths, in
contravention of section 58({1)(c} of the MSA.

62. Senior managers direclly accountable to the municipal manager did not sign performance
agreements, as required by section 57{2}{a) MSA.

INTERNAL CONTROL

83. | considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, performance report
and compliance with taws and regulaticns. The malters reported below under the fundamentals of
internal control are limited to the significant deficiencies that resulted in the basis for disclaimer of
opinion, the findings an the performance report and the findings on compliance with laws and
regulalions inciuded in this report.

Leadership

64. Management did not always exercise an appropriale level of oversight regarding financial and
performance reperiing, compliance and related internal controls.

85. Aclion plans were developed in the prior year, however, the implementation of the
recommendations from internal and external audit wera not addressed, hence the recurrence of

findings identified in the prior year with regard to property, plant and equipment and unresclved
pricr year issues.

Firancial and performance management

66. Controls over daily and monthly processing and recongciling of transactions were not implemented
by the accounting officer

87. Compliance with laws and regulalions was not reviewead and monitored by the accounting officer.

Governance

68. Management ineffectiveness in implementing recommendations from internal and external audit
did not enable the audit commitiee to promote accountability and service delivery through

evaluating and monitaring responses to risks and providing oversight over the effectiveness of the

internal conirol environment, including financial and performance reporting and campliance with
laws and regulations.

Other reports

Investigations

69. An investigation was conducted in 2013 by the municipality's internal audit unit regarding
aliegations of misuse of the municipality's pelrol cards by ceriain officials. The matter was referred

to South African Police Services {SAPS). The investigation was still on-going at the date of my
report.

A u g-!f bor - heney ol
Polokwane
12 February 2014




